Strathcona
REGIONAL DISTRICT

STAFF REPORT

DATE:

August 13, 2020

TO:

Chair and Directors
Regional Board

FROM:

Dave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

RE:

FLOODPLAIN RELAXATION COVENANT — SALMON POINT RESORT

FILE: 0540-04 Board

PURPOSE

To consider approval of a floodplain relaxation covenant associated with a commercial
development permit to rebuild the Salmon Point Resort restaurant and pub within 15.0 metres
from the natural boundary of the ocean.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The attached report concerning an application for a commercial development permit including a
request for floodplain relaxation was considered at the April 15 meeting of the Regional Board. At
that time, the Board passed the following resolutions:
Leigh/Whalley: SRD 235/20
THAT commercial development permit DP 4D 19 be approved, and
THAT the Corporate Officer be authorized to issue the permit.
Section 303(1)(c) of Bylaw No. 2782, being the "Floodplain Management Bylaw, 2005", specifies
a floodplain setback of 15.0 metres from the natural boundary of any defined watercourse. Section
403, "Site Specific Exemptions" of the Bylaw, requires that an exemption application be supported
by a professional engineer's report containing a description of the proposed development and
recommendations to address floodproofing. As a condition of potential site specific exemption,
the property owner is required to prepare and register a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of
the Land Title Act in favour of the Strathcona Regional District specifying the terms of the
engineer's report and acknowledging that no Disaster Financial Assistance Funding is available
for the building or its contents; and releasing and indemnifying the Regional District from liability
in the event any damage is caused by flooding or erosion. Schedule 'A-i 1' of Bylaw No. 5,
"Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw, 2008", provides for a floodplain relaxation application,
reflecting the above-mentioned requirements of Bylaw 2782.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. THAT the report from the Chief Administrative Officer be received.
2. THAT the Section 219 covenant attached to the August 13, 2020 report from the Chief
Administrative Officer be approved, and
THAT the Chair and Corporate Officer be authorized to execute the covenant on behalf of
the Regional District.

Staff Report — Floodplain Relaxation Covenant (Salmon Point Resort)

Respectfully:

Dave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

Prepared by: J. Neil!, Planner
Attachments: Proposed Section 219 Covenant document prepared by Cassady and Company.
March 13, 2020 report to the Regional Board
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Strathcona
REGtONAL DISTRICT

STAFF REPORT

FILE: 0550-04 Board

March 13, 2020

TO:

Chair and Directors,
Regional Board

FROM:

David Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

RE:

COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION — DP 4D 19 (SALMON POINT
RESTAURANT AND PUB)

PURPOSE/PROBLEM

PY

DATE:

To consider approval of a commercial development permit which would guide the form and
character associated with the rebuilding of the Salmon Point restaurant and pub located at 2176
Salmon Point Road in Electoral Area D.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
The attached report concerning an application for a commercial development permit was
reviewed at the last meeting of the Electoral Areas Services Committee at which time the
Committee passed the following resolution:
Leigh/Whalley: EASC 56/20

C
O

THAT the Committee recommend that commercial development permit DP 4D 19
(Salmon Point Restaurant and Pub), as attached in staff report dated February 5, 2020
be approved; and
THAT the Corporate Officer be authorized to issue the development permit.

The actions outlined below are offered in support of the Committee's recommendation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. THAT the report from the Chief Administrative Officer be received.
2. THAT commercial development permit DP 40 19 be approved, and
THAT the Corporate Officer be authorized to issue the permit.

Respectfully:

David Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer
Prepared by: E. Watson, Senior Executive Assistant
Attachments: February 5, 2020 report to the Electoral Areas Services Committee

STAFF REPORT

February 5, 2020

TO:

Chair and Directors
Electoral Areas Services Committee

FROM:

Dave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

RE:

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPLICATION – COMMERCIAL AND FORESHORE –
SALMON POINT RESORT RESTAURANT AND PUB (DP 4D19)

PLANNING FILE NO.
FOLIO NO.:
APPLICANT:
OWNER:

3060-20/DP 4D 19
772 02827.000

PID NO.:

024-212-300

Trio Architecture Ltd., Abbotsford, BC

Salmon Point Resort Trailer Park & Marina Ltd. (Nicolaas Noort)
Lot 1, Plan VIP67191, District Lot 178, Comox Land District, &
DL 2014 NANAIMO LD, 06772 SALMON POINT Manufactured
Home Park, MHP Roll # 06-772-02827.000

C
O

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

FILE: 0540-04 EASC

PY

DATE:

CIVIC ADDRESS:

2176 Salmon Point Rd, Campbell River, BC

OCP BYLAW:

Bylaw 1857, “Oyster Bay – Buttle Lake Official Community Plan
Bylaw, 1996”

OCP DESIGNATION:

Tourist Commercial

ZONING BYLAW:

Bylaw 1404, “Campbell River Area Zoning Bylaw, 1991”

ZONE:

Commercial Two (C-2)

PURPOSE
To consider a commercial development permit (DP) to guide the form and character associated
with the rebuilding of the Salmon Point Resort restaurant and pub.
POLICY ANALYSIS
Sections 488 to 491 of the Local Government Act (LGA) authorize a local government to manage
different types of development that occur in specific areas. The LGA authorizes a local
government to designate development permit (DP) areas and establish guidelines within official
community plans for specific categories of land use. Pursuant to Section 303 ‘Commercial’ of
Bylaw No. 1857, “Oyster Bay – Buttle Lake Official Community Plan, 1996”, all parcels designated
‘Tourist Commercial’ shall be designated as DP areas and require a DP prior to the
commencement of development activities.

Staff Report — DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

An application has been received to permit the rebuilding of the Salmon Point Resort Restaurant
and Pub on the foundation of the previous building that was destroyed by fire in 2019. The
foundation is in the Oyster River area of the Oyster Bay-Buttle Lake Electoral Area (Area D) and
is on a parcel zoned Commercial Two (C-2). Bylaw No. 1857 being the 'Oyster Bay/Buttle Lake
Official Community Plan, 1996" (OCP) designates the subject property as a DP area for 'Tourist
Commercial' (form and character).
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In addition to DP requirements, a geotechnical review has been prepared by Lewkowich
Engineering Associates Ltd. dated January 21, 2020 to address flood protection requirements.
This report, as appended, indicates that the foreshore armouring provides a measure of flood
control and therefore the floodplain setback can be reduced to 7.5 metres as per Bylaw No. 2782,
Floodplain Management Bylaw, 2005, Section 303 1) e). The building foundation does not
encroach into this setback and therefore a Floodplain Relaxation is not required. However, given
that there is no information available on the condition of the foreshore armouring, the possible
impacts of climate change and sea level rise, the lack of clarity as to SRD requirements for Flood
Assessment Reports and flood control devices, a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the
Land Title Act in favour of the Regional District will be a condition of the DP.
This application has been considered in terms of both foreshore environmental and form and
character OP guidelines. A detailed review of the building, landscaping, lighting, screening,
signage, and parking, as well as the development's potential impact on the foreshore has been
found to substantially comply with the OP guidelines. The environmental and form and character
requirements will form part of the OP to ensure they are adhered to throughout the development
and construction process.
Given the parameters presented above, it is recommended that the commercial OP be approved.

1.
2.

O

RECOMMENDATIONS:

THAT the report from the Chief Administrative Officer be received.
THAT the Committee recommend that commercial development permit OP 40 19
(Salmon Point Resort Restaurant and Pub), as attached in staff report dated February
5, 2020, be approved; and

C

THAT the Corporate Officer be authorized to issue the development permit.

Respect ully:

/ave Leitch
Chief Administrative Officer

Staff Report – DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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BACKGROUND
The Salmon Point Resort Restaurant and Pub, situated at 2176 Salmon Point Road, has long
served the Oyster River area. After destruction by fire in 2019, the applicant wishes to rebuild this
facility and is seeking Regional District approval to proceed with the issuance of building permit.
PLANNING ANALYSIS
The proposed commercial development will consist of an approximately 500 square metre rebuild
to be constructed as shown on the attached plan and elevations. The use is compliant with Tourist
Commercial designation and the Commercial Two zone. As a commercial development within 50
metres of the natural boundary of Georgia Strait, guidelines for both a commercial and a foreshore
ESA development permit must be met.

TOURIST COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA GUIDELINES

PY

The siting is over 100 metres from the nearest residential lot, providing the same visual and sound
buffering that existed with the previous building. Dark sky lighting guidelines will provide additional
protection from site illumination.
The external form and character of the proposed rebuilt pub and restaurant is architecturally
coordinated and considers visual impact and design relationship with existing vegetation and
proposed landscaping. The low-pitched roofs articulated as gable ends provide visual interest;
the use of heavy timber detailing on the elevations, large windows to promote natural light and
the use of a natural colour palette on both roof and walls blend with the maritime environment.
Rooftop mechanical equipment and waste disposal bins will be screened. A landscape plan has
been submitted and the applicant will be required to provide a bond in the full amount shown on
the cost estimate. A holdback representing 10% of the amount will be required for a period of two
years after the completion of the landscaping to ensure its success.

C
O

Construction will be completed according to the site plan, with no depositing of any material on
any roads. The proposed use will not produce any off-site parking and signage will comply with
the sign regulations as outline din Section 4.5, Subsection 11 Sign Regulations of the Campbell
River Area Zoning Bylaw.

FORESHORE ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT AREA GUIDELINES
Foreshore environmental considerations will constrain construction and activities.
To address flood concerns regulated in the Bylaw No. 2782, Floodplain Management Bylaw,
2005, a geotechnical review prepared by Lewkowich Engineering Associates Ltd. dated January
21, 2020 (appended) states that
The building site is protected by foreshore armouring therefore it provides a measure
of flood control, thereby the encroachment can be reduced (to 7.5m as per section
303), “as long as the armouring provides a measure of flood control.” In addition, and
as per section 304 2) d) … “compacted fill under the building is protected from scour
and erosion from flood flows… .”

The building foundation does not encroach into the 7.5 metre setback metres as per Bylaw No.
2782, Floodplain Management Bylaw, 2005, Section 303 1) e) and therefore a Floodplain
Relaxation is not required. However, further development within 7.5 metres of the natural
boundary of Georgia Strait will be prohibited. As the original building was permitted under an
earlier regulatory regime and there is no information available on the condition of this floodprotective foreshore armouring, or the possible impacts of climate change and sea level rise, as
well as the lack of clarity as to SRD requirements for flood assessment reports and flood control
devices, a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the Land Title Act in favour of the Regional

Staff Report – DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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District will be a condition of the DP under Bylaw No. 5 Planning Procedures & Fees Bylaw, 2008,
Schedule A-5, 8. Application Requirements iv) iv) “As every application is unique, there may be
further requirements, at the direction of the regional district.” This covenant will specify that the
land can be safely used for the use intended according to the terms of the Professional Engineer’s
report which will form part of the restrictive covenant.

ZONING
Restaurants are a permitted principal use in the Commercial Two (C-2) zoning. Setbacks and
coverage have not been changed from the previously existing building. Parking, loading and
storage areas are not to be located within 7.5 metres of any property line.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
Applicable fees have been collected for this application under the Planning Procedures and Fees
Bylaw No. 5.

PY

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
This report and the recommendations contained herein comply with the Local Government Act
(LGA) and Regional District bylaws. The CDP is authorized under Sections 488 to 491 of the LGA.
INTERGOVERNMENTAL/REGIONAL IMPLICATIONS
There are no intergovernmental/regional implications associated with this CDP as all works are
proposed within the property boundaries.

C
O

CITIZEN/PUBLIC RELATIONS IMPLICATIONS
Citizen/public relations implications associated with this CDP should be minimal as all site
development and construction works are limited to the area immediately surrounding the
previously existing foundation. The Area D Advisory Planning Commission considered this
application at their meeting on December 2, 2019, and recommended approval.
INTERDEPARTMENTAL INVOLVEMENT/IMPLICATIONS
Interdepartmental involvement is limited; however, the processing of the DP will require planning
and legislative staff resources.
Submitted by:

____________________

Aniko Nelson
Senior Manager, Community Services

Prepared by: M.J. Van Order, Planner II and J. Neill, Planner
ATTACHMENTS:
Permit DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort Restaurant and Pub)
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Site Plan
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Applicant’s Brief
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Commercial and Foreshore Environmentally Sensitive Area
Development Permit
FILE: 3060-20/ DP 4D 19
Salmon Point Resort (the “Applicant”)

OF:

2176 Salmon Point Road, Campbell River, BC V9H 1E5

1.

This development permit (DP 4D 19) is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws of the regional
district applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by this permit to allow for the
construction of a restaurant facility on land designated as Development Permit Area pursuant to Section
488(1)(f) of the Local Government Act.

2.

This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the regional district on the property
described below:
Legal Description:

Lot 1, District Lot 178, Comox District; District Lot 2014, Nanaimo District
and accreted land formerly part of the bed of the Strait of Georgia, Plan
VIP 67191

Parcel Identifier (PID):

024-212-300

Civic Address:

2176 Salmon Point Road, Campbell River, BC V9H 1E5

Folio: 772 02827.000

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the following terms and
conditions and provisions of this permit, including the site plan and building elevations attached as
Schedule “A” and the landscape plan attached as Schedule “B”:

C
O

3.
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TO:

a) The Permittee shall comply with all applicable SRD and Provincial regulations.
b) It is understood and agreed that SRD has made no representations, covenants, warranties, guarantees,
promises, or agreements (verbal or otherwise) with the Permittee other than those in this Permit.
c) This Permit shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. Any assignment or transfer of this
Development Permit to another Permittee, shall be subject to the prior written approval of SRD and any
request to do so must be made in writing to SRD.

4.

Landscaping:

a) Landscaping surrounding the proposed structure shall be in conformance with the plan prepared by
PMG Landscape Architects dated 14 January 2020. The Permittee must deposit with SRD upon
execution of this Permit, security in the form of an irrevocable letter of credit, cash or certified cheque,
in the amount of $8,815.00, to ensure installation of all landscaping works required by this Permit. If
the security deposit is in the form of irrevocable letter of credit, said letter of credit shall be effective
for the entire duration of this Permit (two years from the date of execution by the parties hereto),
shall be automatically renewable, and shall be redeemed locally.

DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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b) The Permittee must maintain all landscaping works. As security to guarantee the said maintenance,
ten percent (10%) of the security deposit for the landscaping works required above, shall be retained
by SRD as a landscaping maintenance security for the duration of the two-year landscaping
maintenance period. If necessary, the landscaping maintenance security shall be used by the SRD
to ensure replacement of all dead, damaged or missing landscaping prior to the expiration of the
said maintenance period.
5.

Lighting: All on-site lighting shall be distributed or modified to control glare and prevent spillage of light
outside the property boundaries without relying upon reflectors or an upward lighting component. Outdoor
light fixtures shall be fully shielded so that light rays emitted by the fixture are projected below the horizontal
plane passing through the lowest point on the fixture from which light is emitted. The principles outlined by
the International Dark-Sky Association as outlined on the Association’s website, www.darksky.org, shall
be adhered to with respect to the installation of all exterior lighting on the Lands.

6.

Screening:

PY

a) The roof top equipment shall be screened from view.

b) All waste disposal bins shall be completely screened within a solid walled enclosure not less than 2
metres in height.
Signage: The development shall comply with the sign regulations as outlined in Section 4.5, Subsection
11 ‘Sign Regulations’ of the Campbell River Area Zoning Bylaw.

8.

Form and Character: External form and character of the pub/restaurant is to reflect the sketches
attached to this Permit under Schedule “A”: low-pitched roofs articulated as gable ends to provide visual
interest; the use of heavy timber detailing on the elevations, large windows to promote natural light and
the use of a natural colour palette on both roof and walls to blend with the maritime environment.

9.

Parking, Loading and Storage:

C
O

7.

a) Parking, loading and storage areas are not to be located within 7.5 metres of any property line.
b) The development shall comply with Schedule 2 Off Street Parking Requirements of the Campbell
River Area Zoning Bylaw.

10.

Pedestrian movement: Access to the pub/restaurant is to be pedestrian-friendly. Public spaces including
patios are to be wheelchair accessible.

11.

Stormwater management: The onsite stormwater management system is to be consistent with the
principles, requirements, standards, guidelines and best management practices of the Ministry of
Environment. The Permittee should ensure that the stormwater management system receives proper
and regular maintenance. In this regard, the Permittee should undertake regular inspections and
maintenance of the stormwater management system at least once per year.

12.

Public Roads: The Permittee shall maintain those portions of public roads in the vicinity of the Land in
an unobstructed and reasonably clean condition throughout the entire period of construction. This shall
include washing and brushing the said roads as well as repair of any portion of public road damaged as
a result of construction activities on the Land.

13.

Foreshore DP requirements:
a) No further development is to occur within 7.5 metres of the natural boundary of the sea, as indicated
on Schedule ‘A’
b) The property owner will, at his/her expense, prepare and register a restrictive covenant under
Section 219 of the Land Title Act in favour of the Regional District
a. specifying conditions that would enable the land to be safely used for the use intended
according to the terms of the Profession Engineer’s report which will form part of the
restrictive covenant;

DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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b. acknowledging that no Disaster Financial Assistance Funding is available for the building or
its contents; and
c. releasing and indemnifying the Regional District from liability in the event any damage is
caused by flooding or erosion.
c) The use of machinery is not permitted within 7.5 metres of the natural boundary of the sea;
d) No concrete mixing is to take place within 7.5metres of the natural boundary of the sea;
e) No imported fill is to be utilized within 7.5 metres of the natural boundary of the sea;
f)

During the construction period, all exposed soil must be covered with plastic sheeting to prevent the
siltation of materials into the aquatic environment;

g) During the construction period, the erection of siltation fencing is required along the 7.5 metre
aquatic area to prevent materials and machinery from entering the aquatic environment;

PY

h) All construction equipment must be in good working condition and no fuel, lubricants or construction
wastes are to enter the aquatic environment;
i)

During the construction period, an emergency spill kit must be on the site;

j)

No materials deleterious to the water quality of the aquatic environment, such as pesticides,
herbicides, fertilizers, compost, soil, lawn clippings, and other yard wastes are to be used, stored or
dumped within 7.5 metres of the natural boundary of the sea; and

k) At all times, careful maintenance of the septic system is required.
l)

The property owner has completed a site declaration in accordance with the Environmental
Management Act indicating that the owner is not aware of Schedule 2 activities having taken place
on the site.

This development permit (DP 4D 19) shall lapse if development is not substantially commenced within
two (2) years of the issue date of this permit (see below). Lapsed permits cannot be renewed; therefore,
application for a new development permit must be made, and permit granted by the Strathcona Regional
District Board, in order to complete the remainder of the work.

15.

This permit is NOT a building permit.

C
O

14.

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT DP 4D 19 issued the ______ day of __________________ 2020.

______________________________
Corporate Officer

Date:

DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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Schedule “A”

Site Plan
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DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)

Proposed North Elevation
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DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)

Proposed South Elevation

DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)
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Schedule “B”

Page 8

C
O

PY

DP 4D 19 (Salmon Point Resort R&P)

Landscape Plan

